State of Wisconsin GIS REGISTRY (Cover Sheet)
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-280 (R 7/12)

P.O. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921

Source Property Information CLOSURE DATE: | Jan 31,2013

FID #: 861010700

DATCP #: INA

BRRTS #: 03-61-000253 (No Dashes)

ACTIVITY NAME: POTACZEK SCRAP PROCESSING

PROPERTY ADDRESS: [510 W ALLMAN ST
PECFA#: |54451113110

MUNICIPALITY: MEDFORD
PARCEL ID #: 251-01263-000
*WTM COORDINATES: WTM COORDINATES REPRESENT:
X: 1492238 Y: “ 519507 (¢ Approximate Center Of Contaminant Source
*Coordinates are in (" Approximate Source Parcel Center
WTM83, NAD83 (1991)

Please check as appropriate: (BRRTS Action Code)

Contaminated Media:

[X Groundwater Contamination > ES (236) X Soil Contamination > *RCL or **SSRCL (232)
[X Contamination in ROW [X Contamination in ROW
[ Off-Source Contamination [ Off-Source Contamination
(note: for list of off-source properties (note: for list of off-source properties
see "Impacted Off-Source Property" form) see "Impacted Off-Source Property" form)

Continuing Obligations:

[ N/A (Not Applicable) [ Cover or Barrier (222)

[ Soil: maintain industrial zoning (220) (note: maintenance plan for
groundwater or direct contact)

(note: soil contamination concentrations L

between non-industrial and industrial levels) [ Vapor Mitigation (226)

[ Structural Impediment (224) [ Maintain Liability Exemption (230)

[~ Site Specific Condition (228) (note: local government unit or economic

development corporation was directed to
take a response action )

Note: Comments will not print out. Monitoring Wells:

Are all monitoring wells properly abandoned per NR 1417 (234)

(® Yes (" No C N/A

* Residual Contaminant Level
**Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level
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This Adobe Fillable form is intended to provide a list of information that is required for evaluation for case closure. Itis to be used in conjunction with
Form 4400-202, Case Closure Request. The closure of a case means that the Department has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the Department.

NOTICE: Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code,
including cases closed under ch. NR 746 and ch. NR 726. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application, unless all applicable sections
are completed on this form and the closure fee and any other applicable fees, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, Table 1 are included. Itis
not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than reviewing closure requests
and determining the need for additional response action. The Department may provide this information to requesters as required by Wisconsin's
Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis, Stats.].

BRRTS # 03-61-000253 | (No Dashes) PARCEL ID #: |251-01263-0000
ACTIVITY NAME: {Former Scrap Processing WTM COORDINATES:  X: 519473% Y:| 492184

b

[X: Closure Letter
[ Maintenance Plan (if activity is closed with a land use limitation or condition {land use control} under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.)
[} Continuing Obligation Cover Letter {for property owners affected by residual contamination and/or continuing obligations)
PX Conditional Closure Letter

Certificate of Completion (COC} (for VPLE sites)

Deed: The mo: perty {(where the contamination originated). Deeds
for other, off-source {off-site) properties are located in the Notification section.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed,

[} Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. {lots on subdivided or
platted property {e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: Title:

X Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the attached legal
description accurately describes the correct contaminated property.

i el

Maps must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the map is submitted electronically.

X! Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.5.G.5. topographic map or plat map
in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all parcels. if groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable
wells within 1200 feet of the site.

Note: Due to security reasons municipal wells are not identified on GIS Packet maps. However, the locations of these municipal wells
must be identified on Case Closure Request maps.

Figure#: 1&1A Title: Site Location and Local Topography & Parcel Map

B¢ Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, individual property boundaries, contaminant sources,
utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells) within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all
contaminated public streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in refation to the source property and in relation to the
boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard {ES), and/or in relation to the
boundaries of soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Leve! {RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Levels
(SSRCL} as determined under s. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: 2 Title: Site Layout

X Soil Contamination Contour Map: For sites closing with residual soil contamination, this map is to show the location of all
contaminated soil and a single contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that
exceeds a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL)as determined under s. NR
720.09,720.11 and 720.19.

Figurei: 6 Title: Extent of Residual Soil Contamination




State of Wisconsin GIS Registry Checklist

Department of Natural Resources
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BRRTS #: {03-61-000253 ACTIVITY NAME: |Former Scrap Processing

[: Geologic Cross-Section Map: A map showing the source location and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding a
Residual Contaminant Level {(RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL). If groundwater contamination exceeds a
ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard {ES) when closure is requested, show the source location and vertical extent, water table and
piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geclogic units, bedrock and confining units, if any.

Figure #: Title:

Figure #: Title:

[X: Groundwater Isoconcentration Map: For sites closing with residual groundwater contamination, this map shows the horizontal
extent of all groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL} and an Enfarcement Standard (ES).
Indicate the direction and date of groundwater flow, based on the most recent sampling data.

Note: This is intended to show the total area of contaminated groundwater,

Figure #: 7 Title: Extent of Groundwater Contamination

[X Groundwater Flow Direction Map: A map that represents groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by
more then 20° over the history of the site, submit 2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow directicn.

Figure#: 5 Title: Groundwater Contour Map

Figure #: Title:

Tables must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches uniess the table is submitted electronically. Tables must not contain shading and/or
cross-hatching. The use of BOLD or [TALICS is acceptable.

P Soil Analytical Table: A table showing remaining soil contamination with analytical resuits and collection dates.
MNote: This is one table of results for the contaminants of concern. Contaminants of concern are those that were found during the
site investigation, that remain after remediation. {t may be necessary to create a new table to meet this requirement.

Table#: 3 Title: Soil Laboratory Analytical Results

X! Groundwater Analytical Table: Table(s) that show the most recent analytical results and collection dates, for all monitoring
wells and any potable wells for which samples have been collected.

Table #: 4 Title: Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Resuits

[X Water Level Elevations: Table{s} that show the previous four (at minimum) water level elevation measurements/dates from all
monitoring wells. If present, free product is ta be noted on the table.

Table #: 1 Title: Groundwater Elevation Summary

For each monitoring well not properly abandoned according to requirements of 5. NR 141.25 include the following documents.
Note: Ifthe site is being listed on the GIS Registry for only an improperly abandoned monitoring well you will only need to submit the
documents in this section for the GIS Registry Packet.

[* Not Applicable

[} Site Location Map: A map showing all surveyed monitoring wells with specific identification of the monitoring wells which have
not been properly abandoned.
Note: If the applicable monitoring wells are distinctly identified on the Detailed Site Map this Site Location Map is not needed.

Figure #: Title:
[ Well Construction Report: Form 4440-113A for the applicable monitoring wells.

[ Notification Letter: Copy of the notification letter to the affected property owner{s).
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BRRTS #: |03-61-000253 ACTIVITY NAME: {Former Scrap Processing

Source Property
[X: Not Applicable

[ Letter To Current Source Property Owner: If the source property is owned by someaone other than the person who is applying
for case closure, include a copy of the letter notifying the current owner of the source property that case closure has been
requested.

[ Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying current source
property owner.

Off-Source Property
Group the following information per individual property and label each group according to alphabetic listing on the "Impacted
Off-Source Property" attachment.

[ Not Applicable

[ i Letter To "Off-Source" Property Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to owners of properties with
groundwater exceeding an Enforcement Standard (ES), and to owners of properties that wil} be affected by a land use contrel
under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.

Note: Letters sent to off-source properties regarding residual contamination must contain standard provisions in Appendix A of ch. NR
726.

Number of "Off-Source” Letters:

[ Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying any off-source
property ownet.

[ Deed of "Off-Source” Property: The most recent deed(s) as well as fegal descriptions, for alt affected deeded off-source
property(ies). This deoes not apply to right-of-ways,
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. Ifthe property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed,

[ Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.qg. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)}.

Figure #: Title:

{ Letter To "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way" Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP} to a city, village,
municipality, state agency or any other entity responsible for maintenance of a public street, highway, or railroad right-of-way,
within or partially within the contaminated area, for contamination exceeding a groundwater Enforcement Standard (ES) and/or
soil exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level {RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level {SSRCL).

Number of "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way Owner" Letters: /



STATE OF WISCONSIN

Department of Safety and Professional Services ' 2715 Post Road
Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-

Email: dsps@wisconsin.gov
Web: http://dsps.wi.gov

Governor Scott Walker Secretary Dave Ross

January 31, 2013

Mark Potaczek
Scrap Processing Inc
510 W Aliman St
Medford, W1 54451

RE: Final Closure

PECFA # 54451-1131-10-A DNR BRRTS # 03-61-000253
Potaczek Scrap Processing Inc, 510 W Allman St, Medford

Dear Mr. Potaczek:

The Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) has received all items required .
as conditions for closure of the site referenced above. This site is now listed as “closed” on the DSPS
database and will be included on the Department of Natural Resources {(DNR) Geographic Information
Systemn (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to address residual soil and groundwater
contamination. To review all sites on the GIS Registry web page, visit
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html. f you intend to construct or reconstruct a potable well on
this property, you must get prior DNR approvai.

All current and future owners and occupants of the property need to be aware that excavation of
contaminated soil may pose a hazard. Speciai precautions may be needed to prevent inhalation,
ingestion or dermal contact with the residual contamination when it is removed. If soil is excavated, the
property owner at the time of excavation must have the soil sampled and analyzed to determine if
residual contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present, the property owner
at the time of excavation must determine whether the material would be considered solid or hazardous
waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable statutes and

rules.

Costs for sampling and excavation activities conducted after case closure are not eligible for PECFA
reimbursement. However, if it is determined that any undisturbed remaining petroleum contamination
poses a threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be required. If
this case is reopened, any original claim under the PECFA fund would also reopen and you may apply
for assistance to the extent of remaining eligibility. It is in your best interest to keep all documentation
related to environmental activities at your site. ,

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please contact me in
writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (715) 342-3802.

Sincerely,

Noo oo

Dee Lance :
Hydrogeologist
PECFA Site Review Section

cc: Nicole LaPlant, Robert E Lee & Associates Inc



%, STATE OF WISCONSIN

/ Al . .
% &l Department of Safety and Professional Services 2715 Post Road
i”i ) g Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-
W & =/
\f \i ~‘~/’ : Email: dsps@wisconsin.goy
&3 y : : i
1*$Iﬂ\’*‘“/ Governor Scott Walker Secretary Dave Ross Web: hitp:/idsps.wigov

November 12, 2012

Mark Potaczek -
Scrap Processing Inc
510 W Aliman St
Medford, WI! 54451

RE: Conditional Case Closure

PECFA # 54451-1131-10-A DNR BRRTS # 03-61-000253
Potaczek Scrap Processing Inc, 510 W Allman St, Medford

Dear Mr. Potaczek:

The Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) has reviewed the request for
case closure prepared by your consultant, Robert E Lee & Associates Inc, for the site referenced above.
it is understood that residual soil and groundwater contamination remains on site. DSPS has determined
that this site does not pose a significant threatto human health or the environment. No further
investigation or remedial action is necessary.

The following condition must be satisfied to obtain finai closure:

¢ Al [MW 100, 300, 400, 500, 700 & 80C] monitoring wells must be properly abandoned within 60
days and the appropriate documentation forwarded to DSPS at the letterhead address within 120
days of the date of this letter. Noncompliance with the abandonment requirement and deadline

can result in enforcement action and financial penaities.

Information submitted with your closure request will be included on the Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. All sites on the Registry can be viewed via the
Remediation and Redevelopment (RR) Sites Map at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html.
Because residual contamination remains at the time of case closure, if you intend to construct or
reconstruct a potable well on this property, you must get prior DNR approval.

All current and future owners and occupants of the property need to be aware that excavation of
contaminated soil may pose a hazard. Special precautions may be needed to prevent inhalation,
ingestion or dermal contact with the residual contamination when it is removed. If soll is excavated, the
property owner at the time of excavation must have the soil sampled and analyzed to determine if
residual contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present, the property owner
at the time of excavation must determine whether the material would be considered solid or hazardous
waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable statutes and
rules. Costs for sampling and excavation activities conducted after the date of this letter are not eligible

for PECFA reimbursement.



Timely filing of your final PECFA claim (if applicable) is encouraged. If your claim is not received within
120 days of the date of this letter. interest costs incurred after 60 days from the date of this letter will not
be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin’s environment. If you have any questions, please
contact me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (71 5) 342-3802.

Sincerely,

MM

Dee Lance
Hydrogeologist
‘PECFA Sité Review Section

cc: Nicole LaPlant, Robert E Lee & Associates inc



.::SIGNED AND-SEALED IN PRESENCE OF:

the above named

174102 Vol/%/ Page 302 .

DRA\W gy: Corliss V. Jensen|pocumenT wo.. [VDL. & PAGE:
E’ at Law, Medford
RET. RN T

THIS INDENTURE, Made by, Juliu acZ £ Z kild gl 1 ac
husband and wife grantor .3, of Tavlor . - County, Wisconsin, hereby
quit-claimsto Scrap Processing Co., Inr:.. a_Wisconsin Corporation

geantee __, of Tayi or ) County, Wisconsin, for the
sum of MMMMMMMMM ion
the following tract of land in Taylor County, State of Wisconsin:

[Qutlot Seven (7), Wheelock's Addition to the City of Medford, Taylor County, Wisconsig
and . .

One Square Acre in the Northeast cormer of that part of the Northeast Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4-NE 1/4), Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Thirty-one (31)
North, Range One (1), East, lying East of the Black River, Taylor County, Wisconsin.

The grantor, Julius Potaczek, declares and certifies that he and Henry Potaczek, are the
| co-partaers, who ; have owned . all of the asséts, both real end personal of the partnersh
- known as Potaczek Bros. located at Medford Wisconsin, until Henry Potaczek recently sold

h ;
15T ﬁ ﬁTEﬁﬂtﬁ{*ﬁ?é&? 'Iﬂléud%gu?rttegﬁas been sealed, executed and delivered th:si&___day of
_Gctober , A.D., 19 6B : :

............... e XSEAL)

....................... (SEAL)
.......... - earsvssrer (SEAL)
.................... {SEAL}
STATE OF WISCONSIN ~ = )
. ’ ) S8 (CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
Connty of ) ) B : :
Personally came before me this day of . ' , 19 ;"

President, and

. , Secretary,
of the above named corporation, to me known to be such persons and ofncexs who executed the foregoing mstru.ment and
acknowledged that-they executedrthe same- as such officers as the deed of said corporation, by its authonty.

{CORP. {NOTARTAL . -
SEAL} SEAL) Notary Public, - County, Wisconsin

. My Commission expires:

STATE OF WISCONSIN

. 3 S5. ' {INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
County of Taylox ) :
Persanally came before me, this glst day of. . Sotober . 19 68

(SEAL} :
Notary-‘Public,
My Cammissim:_éwﬁxm i

Coagty,w

Deputy Register' of Deeds

*If geantor is a corporation, insert ¢ p. name in fulf and complete with signatures of Pres. and Sec. and corp. seal, if
any. If none, so state, (Sec. 59.51 (1 oE the Wis, Stats, provides that all instrumentsto be rocorded shall have plamly

printed or typewritten thereon the names of the grantors, grantees, witnesses and notary.)

p




STATEMENT OF PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Scrap Processifig Cos, Inc. is providing this signed statement as it relates to- the property located.
at 510 W, Aliman ;
is beheved to bethe. y parcei tbat is thhm or’ partxai' Wlthm the wntanuna{ed Sﬁe :

fedford, Wisconsin (the Site) and BRRTS case #03-61-000253. This.
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TABLE 3

SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER SCRAP PROGESSING, MEDFORD, WISCONSIN

Boring] GPi-2 GP2-1 GP2-2 GP3-2 B100 B200 B30g B4a0 B540 B60O B700 Baoo 8300 B1000
NR720.09| NRT46.06 | NR 746.06 Depth (feet)] 4.8 -3 4.8 4.8 2-4 2.4 2-4 2.4 FYy 2.4 -7 24 Py 4-6'
Parameter RCL Table Table 2 Pate{ 12/16/2008 | 12/10/2008 | 12/10/2008 | 12/10/2008 | 7/28/2008 7/29/2009 1 V/20/2009 | 7/29/20068 | 7/25720009 | 7i55/2009 | 772972008 12/3/2009 | 12/3/2009 | 12/312009
SS8L S5L PID Reading (ppm)| 236 440 430 348 3,800 2,300 4 5 120 1068 3 1] 0 0
Units
GRQO 100 NE NE mgikg — | — 1 =T = 1 Zaw | sma [ =10 | "<ie | <i0 | 126 P < | <0 [ <10 ] <io
Lead 500 NE NE _mghkg 623 | vy [ w01 | 674 | a9a | iz 7 V908 | 45 | ar wa | 152 | e | 704
WOCs
Benzene 5.5 8,500 1,100 walkg <320 < 320 5,380 2,580 11,100 400 J <20 <20 299 1,360 <20 <25 <25 <25
|sec-Butylbenzene NE NE NE Ho/kg — — — — 3.200 690 J < 25 <25 <25 < 25 <25 — — —
In-Butylbenzene NE NE NE pgrkg — -— — — 15,000 3,400 < 35 <35 <35 454 <35 — — —
Ethylbenzens 2,500 4,500 NE palkg 5,230 5,580 24,708 6,520 51,000 5,700 <18 <16 191 1,540 <16 <25 <25 <25
Istpropylbenzene NE NE NE palkg -— — - - 5,300 1,070 <30 <30 =30 125 <30 - - -
P-lsopropyitoluene NE NE NE vgika — - — — 1,600 3404 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 — - —_
MTBE NE NE NE ugikg <220 <220 <220 <220 =230 < 230 <23 <23 <23 <23 <28 <25 <25 <25
Naphthalene NE 2,700 NE pgfky 2,540 8,500 18,800 4,410 24,700 6,100 <117 <117 <117 2334 <17 =25 <28 <25
n-Propylbenzena NE NE NE Halkg — — - — 23,000 4,700 <29 <29 < 29 311 <29 — — —
[Toluene 1,500 38,000 NE Hofkg 2,280 11,800 53,600 5,550 103,080 1,280 <23 <23 28.2J 84 <23 <25 <25 <25
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene NE 83,000 NE Lg/kg 13,400 32,400 78,900 20,500 121,600 35,000 <20 <20 504 1,890 <20 <25 <25 <25
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene NE 11,000 NE alkg 5410 8,310 25,600 5,860 43,080 10,100 <24 <24 26.4 J 640 <24 <25 =25 <25
Xylenes 4,100 NE NE alkg 7,910 42,900 100,500 38,600 288,000 27,800 <48 < 48 140 2,973 <48 <75 <75 <75
Key:

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level
SSL = Soif Saeening Level
GRO = Gasoline Range Crganics
Hkg = Micrograms per Kllogram
my/kg = Milligrams per Kilagram
ppm = Parls per milllor
NE = Not Established by Wiscansin Administratvie Code
= Analyle delecled between labaratory limit of detection and limit of quantitation
~— = Nof Analyzed

[380_]- & 72008 RO Exceedance

W:G?m\5212\52|2—001“!’030511;\_‘1’&!}{2 3 Saoil Analytical Data x5




Tabie 4

Groundwater Laboraiory Analytical Results
Fermer Scrap Processing, Medford, Wisconsin

Parameter N 140 NR 140 [ GW GP-1 | GW GP-3 Mwiog MW30D ] MWs500 - MWT00 VWB00
PAL ES 12i0/2008 | 1210/2008 | 8/14/2009 [ 12/10/2009] 6/3/2012" | /1472009 | 12/70/2009 | 6/Bj2012 | 643005 | 1210/2000 ] 6/8/30712 | BA4I2009 | 12/10/2008 ] EIG/3012 | 8/7aizo06 [ 12010/2009 | 67872012 | 12/10i2009] 6782012
Dissolved Lead {ug/L} 1.5 15 — e <07 | — ] — <07 | | — < 0.7 - T — <07 | — 1 — 5 (=07 1 — <07 | —
Relgvant VOCs {ugi)
Benzene 0.5 5 140 1,180 550 600 1,540 <0.41 <041 < 0.5 10.9 2.8 0.87J 42 143 8.4 G.78. < Q.41 <05 < 0.41 <05
sec-Bulylbenzene NE NE — — <88 - — <0.43 — - 0.97 4 - — <043 — — <0.43 o — <043 el
nButylbenzene NE NE -— <30 — <15 — — 1.53 J — -— <15 — — <18 — - <1.5 e
Ethylbenzene 140 700 238 745 226 218 410 <087 < 0.87 <078 43 14.3 85 201 5.8 3.7 = 0.87 < 0.87 <0.78 < 0.87 <0.78
Isopropylbenzens NE NE - - 96J — - <0.39 — - 4.1 - — 1.03J — — <0.38 - — <0.38 -
p-Isopropylioluens NE NE — - <114 — — < Q.57 — - < 0.57 - — <08.57 — - 0.79J - - <0.57 —
MTBE 12 6D 23.2 34.7 <10 <1 <8 <0.5 <08 <0.8 <05 <0.5 <0.8 <05 <0.5 <0.8 < 0.5 <05 <08 <0.5 <0.8
Naphthalene 10 100 76.9 271 48 J 364 114 <17 <1.7 <27 B.5 4.3) 344 1964 < 1.7 <21 <17 <17 <21 <17 <21
n-Propylbenzens NE NE — — 33 - e < 0.33 - — 74 — - 1.88 - — <0.33 — - <033 —
Tolusne 200 1,000 338 332 930 460 850 <051 < 0.51 <0.53 118 062 <0.53 44 131 <0.53 1.084 0.55J <053 <0.51 < 0.53
Trimethy 96 480 542 1,362 256 311 540 <28 <26 < 1.54 206 4854 7.6 10.73 4.24 ) 208 J <28 <26 <154 EFI < 1.54
Kylenes| ™ 1,000 10,000 457 3,566 877 674 1,570 <213 <2.13 <15 41.93 740 340 2070 7064 1247 <213 <213 <19 <213 <1.9
Nafural Afferuation Paramefers
DO {mv) NE | NE — — 016 | 049 01 | 480 | 325 782 0.85 088 | D80 018 | 0.25 0.28 021 | o71_| o069 020 | 026
ORP (ma/ | NE | NE — — | 304 | &1 -57.2 | 1767 | 1828 1581 1294 1312 [ 1450 -i80 | 6756 42.8 447 TTE82 | 248 -104 | 1031
Key:
Mg/l = micrograms per liter
PAL = Preventive Action Limit
ES8 = Enforcement Standard
J = Detected between the limit of detection and limit of quantitation
my = Millivolts
mg# = Micrograms per fiter
— = Nat Analyzed
106 = Chapter NR 140 PAL Exceeded
: Chapter NR 140 ES Excesded
4 Rocyeling Modfordy UMY XIS Table 4 Gw Lab Analytical



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Summary
Former Scrap Processing, Medford, Wisconsin

Well: MW100 Well: MwW300
Screen Length: 10 Screen Length: 10°
Ground Surface Elevation: 1424.39 Ground Surface Elevation: 1423.91
Riser Pipe Elevation: 1424.08 Riser Pipe Elevation: 1423.65
Measurement Depth to Water Groundwater Measurement Depth to Water Groundwater
Date Below Riser Below Ground Elevation Date Below Riser Below Ground Elevation
07/30/09 7.53 7.84 1416.55 07/29/09 6.58 6.84 1417.07
08/14/09 7.12 743 1416.96 08/14/09 6.04 6.30 1417.61
12/10/09 7.07 7.38 1417.01 12/10/09 6.18 6.44 1417.47
06/08/12 6.06 6.37 1418.02 06/08/12 5.02 5.28 1418.63
Well: Mw400 Well: MWEDOD
Screen Length: 10° Screen Length: _ 10"
Ground Surface Elevation: 1423.48 Ground Surface Elevation: 1423.60
Riser Pipe Elevation: 1425.08 Riser Pipe Elevation: 1423.38
Measurement Depth to Water Groundwater Measurement Depth to Water Groundwater
Date Below Riser Below Ground Elevation Date Below Riser Below Ground Elevation
07/28/09 §.46 6.84 1416.62 07/30/09 7.02 7.24 1416.36
08/14/09 8.12 6.50 1416.96 08/14/09 6.64 6.86 1416.74
12/10/09 8.09 6.47 1416.99 12/10/09 6.59 6.81 1416.79
08/08/12 6.93 5.31 1418.15 06/08/12 5.55 577 1417.83
Well: MW700 Well: NWS800
Screen Length: : 10° Screen Length: 10
Ground Surface Elevation: 1423.31 Ground Surface Elevation; 1422.87
Riser Pipe Elevation: 1422.95 Riser Pipe Elevation: 142216
Measurement Depth to Water Groundwater Measurement Depth to Water Groundwater
Date Below Riser Below Ground Elevation Date Below Riser Below Ground Elevation
07/30/09 6.65 7.01 1416.3 12/10/09 572 6.43 1416.44
08/14/09 6.07 6.43 1416.88 06/08/12 4.68 5.39 1417.48
12/10/09 6.04 6.40 1416.81
06/08/12 5.18 5.54 141777

P:\Projects\Reliable Recycling Medford\Water Level Data xls

Table 1--Water Level Data




Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.

Engineering, Surveying, Bnvironmental Services

September 7, 2012 Green Bay Office
4664 Golden Pond Park Ct.
M. John Fales, Director of Public Works g';;_%:’zglaii 3
CITY OF MEDFORD FAX 920-662-9141
639 S. Second Street E Mail rel@retesinc.com

Medford, WI 5445]

RE:  Residual Contamination in Right-of-Way of West Allman Street
Former Scrap Processing, 510 West Allman Street, Medford, Wisconsgin
BRRTS #02-61-000253

Dear Mr. Fales:

- The Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services (WDSPS) has determined. that the
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) case BRRTS #02-61-000253 identified as Former Scrap
Processing, 510 Allman Street, Medford, Wisconsin (the Site) may be granted case closure. During
investigative work completed at the Site, contamination associated with the petroleum release from the
former underground storage tank system was discovered beneath West Allman Street.

Site investigation activitics included the installation of ten soil borings and six groundwater monitoring
wells. Based on the soil/groundwater analytical results from Boring B500/Monitoring Well MW500
(installed near the West Allman Street ROW) and the direction of groundwater flow at the Site, it appears
that petroleum-impacted soil and groundwater may extend beneath West Allman Street. The groundwater
table is anticipated to be located at approximately 5 feet below grade. The estimated horizontal extents of
the petroleum-impacted soil and groundwater are shown on the enclosed respective maps. The soil and
groundwater analytical resulis for Boring B500/Monitoring Well MW500 are summarized on the
enclosed respective tables. In the future, precautions may need to be taken when excavating or
dewatering this area.

Per Section NR 726.05, Wisconsin Administrative Code, please accept this letter as written notification
that contamination is potentiaily present beneath the Allman Street ROW in this area. Please feel free to
contact this office if you have any questions or concerns regarding any residual contamination. In
addition, you may contact the WDSPS Project Manager, Ms. Dee Lance at (715) 342-3802.

Sincerely,

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
7 Jecitt Z. 2457

Nicole L. LaPlant
Senior Project Geologist

NLL/NLL
ENC.

CC/ENC: Mr. Mark Potaczek, Alter Metal Recycling

PiiProjects\Reliable Recycling MedfordROW natification letter.docx
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TABLE 3

SOIl. LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER SCRAP PROCESSING, MEDFORD, WISCONSIN

REL = Residual Conlaminant Level
&SL = Soil Sereening Leve
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
potkg = Micrograms per Kllogram
mgfkg = Milligrams per Kilegram
Ppm = Pars per million
NE = Mot Eslablishied by Wisconsin Administratvie Coge
J = Analyle detecied between laboratary limit of detecion and limit of guantilation

Mot Analyzed

NR 720.09 RCL_Exceedance

WAS20DEZ 1 24621 2- DI YRPOB05H1A_Table 3 Solt Analylical Data xis

Boring[_GP1-2 GFz1 GP2-z GP3-2 B100 B200 B300 B400 B500 B&0D B700 B800 Bgop 81000
NR 720,08 NR 746.06 | NR 746.06 Depth (feet)| 4.8 0-4 4.5 4-8 2.4 T 2-4 2.4 2-4 2-4 2.4 2-4 2-4 4-6
Parameter RCL Table 1 Table 2 Date) 12110/2008 | 12/10/2008 | 12110/2008 | T2/10/2008 | 7/20/5008 | 712972008 | 772672008 | 712672008 /2912009 | 7/20/2009 | 7/29/2009 | 12/3/2008 | 12/3/2008 | 127372008
SSL sSL PID Reading {ppm}| __ 236 440 430 346 3,500 2,300 4 s 120 108 3 [ 0 0
Units
GRO 100 NE NE mofkg — ] - 1 =] — | 2380 | s70 <16 [ <w | <10 [ 126 [ <16 | <16 | <10 | <10
| ead 500 NE NE mgtkg ezi |17y | dot | &7 | 4541 1% A TR N Y T T T | 704
(VOCs
Benzene 55 8,500 1,100 iigikg < 320 < 320 5,350 2,580 11,100 400 J <20 < 20 299 1,360 <20 <28 <25 <25
sec-Butylbenzene NE NE NE ugike - — — 3,200 590 J <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 — — —
n-Butylbenzene NE NE NE patkg — - — — 15,000 3,400 <35 =35 <35 454 <35 — = —
Ethylbetzene - 2,500 4,800 NE ugikg 5,230 5,580 24,700 5,520 51,000 8,700 <16 <18 191 1,540 <16 <286 <25 <25
isopropylbenzene NE NE NE ugkg — — — — 5,300 1,070 < 30 <30 < 30 125 <30 — — —
p-lsopropylicluene NE NE . HE pgiky — — — — 1,600 340J <30 < 30 <30 <30 =30 — — —
MTBE NE NE NE Wgikg <220 <220 <270 <220 <230 = 230 <23 <23 <23 <23 <23 <25 <26 <25
Naphtt NE 2,700 NE pg/kg 2,540 8,500 18,600 4,410 24,700 6,100 <117 <117 <117 233J <117 <25 <25 <25
n-Propylbenzene NE NE NE ugikg — — — — 23,000 4,700 <29 <28 <29 311 <28 — — —
Toluene 1,500 38,000 NE alkg 2,280 11,900 53,600 5,550 103,600 1,280 <23 <23 28.2 1 84 <23 <25 <25 <25
1.2,4-Trimgthylbenzene NE 83,000 NE uglkg 13,400 32,400 78,900 20,500 121,000 35,000 <20 =20 &0 1,880 <20 < 25 <25 <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NE 11,000 NE Hgtkg 5410 3,310 25,600 5,850 43,000 10,100 <24 <24 264 540 <24 <25 <25 <25
Xylenes 4,100 NE NE wafkg 7,910 42,900 100,900 38,600 | 288,000 27,800 <48 <48 140 2,973 <48 <75 <75 275
Key:




Groundwater Lab
Former Scrap Proc

Table 4

oratory Anaiytical Results
essing, Medford, Wisconsin

Farameter [ _NR130 ] [ GWGPA | GWGP.a MW100 WMW3on MW400 MW500 . RWao0
PAL ES 12/10/2008 | 12M0/2008 | 811473008 | 12162055 6/8/2012 | 814i2608 | 121072009 BF4/2009 6872072
Dissalved Lead (pgrl) 1.5 15 — — 1 <07 — <07 - <07 | —. [ — | 5 = < (.7
Hefovant VOCs 3%
Benzene 6.5 5 1180 | 580 T ee0 | e I <04 <047 16.5 288 | Gard 42 14.5 a4 0767 <041 <05 <041 <08
P THE ] — 288 — — < 0.43 - - 0.87 J - — <043 — — <045 — — <04% —
= <3G - = <15 = — 1554 — —= <15 = — <15 — = <715 —
55 775 276 410 <0.87 <0.57 <078 43 143 83 20,1 55 37 <087 <087 <078 <087 <0.78
— 964 — — <038 — - 4.4 — 1,037 — <039 — — <039 —
— <114 — — <057 = — <057 — - <057 — - 078y — — <057 =
3491 <10 <1 <8 <05 <0.5 <08 <05 <0.5 = 0.8 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.8 <0.5 <05 <0.8 <05 <03
Naphthalene| 10 100 76.9 27 487 384 114 <17 <17 <24 8.8 4.4 347 168 J <77 <21 <17 <17 <21 <47 <21
n-Prepylbenzene NE NE — - 33 — —- «0.33 — — 74 — — 1.98 - — <0.33 — — <0.33 —
Toluene| 560 1,600 358 532 938 460 50 < 0.51 < 0,57 <053 1187 052J <053 44 137 <053 1,080 0560 <053 <051 <053
Trimethylbenzenes 6 480 542 1,382 258 317 540 <28 <26 | <z 206 485 76 | 1073 4247 2094 <26 <26 <1.54 <28 <159
Xyienes| 1,000 10,000 457 3,566 877 574 7,370 <218 =273 <79 4163 EEETIE N N 7.06J 1.24) <273 <213 <19 <213 <18
Natural Aftenuation Parameters
0.85 0.58
Key:

W/l = micrograms per liter

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

ES = Enforcement Standard
J = Detected bebween the limit of detection and limit of guantitation

my = Millivoits
mg# = Micrograms per liter
— * Not Analyzed
08 = Chapter NR 140 PAL Exceeded

: Chapter NR 140 FS Exceeded

fucisiGuiat o Recycing

Sunnary i

Table 4 GW Lab Analytical
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